
 

West Devon Licensing Sub-

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 6th October, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Kilworthy Park, Meeting Room 3  

Full Members: Chairman   

 Vice Chairman   

 Members: Cllr Leech 
Cllr Pearce 
 

Cllr Ratcliffe 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

2.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information; 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

4.   Application for a Temporary Events Notice at The Stannary 
Arms, Legion House, 2 King Street, Tavistock, PL19 0DS.  
 

1 - 32 



Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: 6th September 2022 

Title: Application for a new Temporary Event 
Notice at The Stannary Arms, Legion House, 
2 King Street, Tavistock. 

Portfolio Area: Customer First 

Wards Affected: Tavistock 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 6th September 2022 
 

  

Author: Lee Staples Role: Senior Licensing Officer 

Contact: 01803 861432/email: lee.staples@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
Recommendations:   
 
That the Sub-Committee considers the application for a Temporary 
Event Notice and decides whether: 
 
 i)  to allow licensable activities to go ahead as stated in the 

notice;  
 
ii)  to allow licensable activities to go ahead, subject to the 

inclusion of relevant existing premises licence conditions and/ 
or modified to such an extent so as to adequately promote the 
licensing objectives; or  

 
iii)  to refuse the application in its entirety.  
 
The decision must be in line with the licensing objectives 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The purpose of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting is to 
determine an application for a Temporary Event Notice at The 
Stannary Arms, Legion House, 2 King Street, Tavistock, PL19 
0DS in accordance with Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1.2 The Application seeks approval for the sale by retail of alcohol, 
provision of regulated entertainment (performance of live music), 
and late-night refreshment between 7pm on 7th October and 2am 
8th October. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix A. 
 

1.3 Following the application being circulated to Environmental Health 
and Devon and Cornwall Police in accordance with the statutory 
requirements, an objection notice was received on 28th September 
from Environmental Health and as the objection notice has not been 
withdrawn a hearing is required before the application can be 
determined. A copy of the objection notice can be found at 
Appendix B. 
 

1.4 As each application must be considered on its individual merits and 
in relation to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003, 
recommendations as such cannot be made. However, having 
considered the individual circumstances of this application and 
representations and evidence received at hearing, the Sub-
Committee may allow or refuse the application as outlined in the 
Recommendations. 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Licensing Authority received an application from Martyn Beech 

on 23rd September 2022 for a Temporary Event Notice on 7th to 8th 
October 2022. The application is for: 
 
 The sale by retail of alcohol between 7pm on 7th October and 

2am on 8th October. 
• The provision of Regulated Entertainment (live music) between 

7pm on 7th October and 1.30am 8th October.  
• The provision of late-night refreshment on the premises between 

11pm on 7th October and 2am 8th October. 
 

2.2 The premises has a current premises licence in place and a copy of 
this can be found at Appendix C. 

 
2.3 Environmental Health have given notice to the Licensing Authority 

that they are satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in 
accordance with the notice would undermine the prevention of 
public nuisance objective. They have served notice on the applicant 
to this effect. 

 
2.4 Any person over 18 years of age, may give a Temporary Event 

Notice in respect of permitted   temporary activities, intended to 
take place other than under a licence. This may include: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol 
 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the 

order of, a member of the club 
 The provision of regulated entertainment 
 The provision of late night refreshment 

 

Page 2



2.5 A temporary event notice must be given to the Licensing Authority 
the Police and Environmental Health department not less than 10 
working days before the event takes place. 

 
Only the Police and Environmental Health department are able to make 
objections in respect of a Temporary Event Notice on the basis of any of 
the four licensing objectives. 
2.6 As an objection in respect of this application has been received from 

a relevant person (Environmental Health), which has not been 
withdrawn and mediation has not been possible, the Licensing Sub-
Committee acting on behalf of the Licensing Authority must make a 
determination on this application. When coming to a decision, the 
Licensing Sub-Committee must give co
[...]
ensing Authority will deal 

with the issue of licensing hours on the individual merits of each 
application, but the presumption will be to grant the hours 
requested unless there are relevant objections to those hours raised 
on the basis of the licensing objectives. 

 
3.4 Section 5.5.2 of the policy states: However, when issuing a licence 

with hours beyond midnight it is more likely that relevant 
representations will be made unless there are higher standards of 
control within operating schedules to promote the licensing 
objectives, especially for premises which are situated near 
residential areas or in areas where anti-social disorder takes place. 

 
3.5 Section 5.5.5 of the Policy states: The terminal hours will normally 

be approved where the Applicant can show that the proposal would 
not adversely affect the licensing objectives unless, after hearing 
relevant representation the Licensing Authority believe it 
appropriate to restrict the hours required due to the nature of the 
activities and the amenity of the area. If the Licensing Committee 
or a sub-committee believes that granting longer hours would 
undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or 
grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from 
those requested. 

 
3.6 Section 3.8.1 of the Policy states: The Authority recognises the 

great variety of premises for which licences may be sought. These 
include theatres, members’ clubs, sports clubs, cinemas, 
restaurants, pubs, nightclubs, cafes, takeaways, community halls, 
schools and off licences. The Authority will not restrict access by 
children to any particular type of premises unless it is considered 
appropriate to do so in order to protect them from harm. 

 
3.7 Section 3.8.6 of the Policy states: When deciding whether or not to 

limit access to children the Licensing Authority will judge each 
application on its own individual merits. Examples which may give 
rise to concern in respect of children would include premises: - 

 
 where entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided 
 where there is a strong element of gambling taking place  
 with a known association with drug taking or dealing  
 where there have been convictions of the current 

management for serving alcohol to those under 18 years  
 where the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises 

is exclusive or primary purpose of the services provided at the 
premises  

 where there are unsupervised areas (for example toilets, beer 
gardens, play zones). 

Page 4



 
3.8 The desired outcome is a determination of the application with 

reasons provided which relate to the four licensing objectives and 
when conditions are imposed, that these are appropriate to 
address the licensing objectives. 

 
4.  Options available  
 
4.1 The Committee may decide to allow licensable activities to go ahead 

as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection with licensable 
activities at licensed premises the committee may also impose one 
or more of the existing conditions on the notice insofar as such 
conditions are not inconsistent with the event if it considers that 
this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
4.2 If the committee decides to impose conditions it must give notice to 

the premises user which includes a statement of conditions, 
alternatively it can decide that the event would undermine the 
licensing objectives and should not take place therefore issuing a 
counter notice under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
4.3 The Sub-Committee will need to consider the hours of operation 

proposed, the effectiveness of any controls proposed by the 
applicant, the representation(s)/objection(s) received, the location 
of the premises in relation to residential properties, the history of 
the management of the premises (if applicable), the evidence 
provided of any problems in the past, the likely impact of any 
extension of hours and acti
[...]
Postcode 
9. Alternative contact details (if applicable) 
Telephone numbers: 

Daytime 

Evening (optional) 

Mobile (optional) 

Fax number (optional) 
E-Mail address (if available) 

2. The premises 
Please give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or, 
if it has no address, give a detailed description (including the Ordnance Survey references) 
(Please read note 2) 

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises 
(or any part of the premises)? If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below.  
Premises licence number 
Club premises certificate number 
If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which 
this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3) 

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4) 

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5) 

2 Page 10



 

 
 

      
               
           

       
                   

   
 

        
        
              

                 
    

 

                
        

 
      
 

               
           

        
  

    

        
    

    
     

     
     

  

 
 
 

 
 

 
         
              

           

        

        
         
          

 

3. The licensable activities 
Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises 
(please tick all licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6) 

The sale by retail of alcohol 
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member 
of the club 
The provision of regulated entertainment (Please read note 7) 
The provision of late night refreshment 
Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please read note 8) 
Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities 
(Please read note 9) 

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities 
(please give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read note 10) 

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to 
allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on 
licensable activities, including any staff, organisers or performers. (Please read 
note 11) 
If the licensable activities will include the sale or 
supply of alcohol, please state whether these will 
be for consumption on or off the premises, or both 
(please tick as appropriate). (Please read note 12) 

On the premises only 
Off the premises only 

Both 

Please state if the licensable activities will include the provision of relevant entertainment. If so, 
please state the times during the event period that you propose to provide relevant entertainment 
(including, but not limited to lap dancing and pole dancing). (Please see note 13) 

4. Personal licence holders (Please read note 14) 
Do you currently hold a valid personal licence? (Please tick) Yes No 
If “Yes” please provide the details of your personal licence below. 

Issuing licensing authority 

Licence number 
Date of issue 
Any further relevant details 

3 Page 11



 

           
            

            
             

         

    

 
  

  

   

            
    

    
    

    

    
 

 
                   

              
             

   

    
 

            
  

          

 

             
      

    
    

    

    
 

            
           
           

   

    
 

            
  

           

   

            
           

   

    
    

     

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. Previous temporary event notices you have given 
(Please read note 15 and tick the boxes that apply to you) 
Have you previously given a temporary event notice in respect of any 
premises for events falling in the same calendar year as the event for 
which you are now giving this tempo
[...]
 
8 below). 

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary 
event notice (see note 2 below). 

Thirdly, it will issue a counter notice if the first, second, third and fifth of the limits set out below 
would be exceeded. If any of the limits below are breached or if a counter notice has been issued, 
any licensable activities taking place would be unauthorised and the premises user would be liable 
to prosecution. The limitations apply to: 

• the number of times a person may give a temporary event notice (50 times per year for a 
personal licence holder and 5 times per year for other people); 

• the number of times a person may give a late temporary event notice (10 times per year 
for a personal licence holder and 2 times per year for other people); 

• the number of times a temporary event notice may be given in respect of any particular 
premises (15 times in a calendar year); 

• the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours or 7 days); 

• the maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event notices at 
any individual premises (21 days per calendar year); and 

• the scale of the event in terms of the maximum number of people attending at any one 
time (a maximum of 499). 

For the purposes of determining the overall limits of 50 temporary event notices per personal 
licence holder (in a calendar year) and of 5 for a non-personal licence holder (in a calendar year), 
temporary event notices given by an associate or a person who is in business with a premises user 
(and that business involves carrying on licensable activities) count towards those totals.  The limits 
applying to late temporary event notices are included within the overall limits applying to the total 
number of temporary event notices. Note 16 below sets out the definition of an “associate”. 

When permitted temporary activities take place, a premises user must ensure that either: 

• a copy of
[...]
 the authority of this temporary event notice would be unlawful 
and could lead to prosecution. 

In addition, when holding the proposed event, the premises user would need to be able to restrict 
the number of people on the premises at any one time when licensable activities are taking place to 
less than 500.  If more than 499 are on the premises when licensable activities are being carried 
on, the licensable activities would be unlawful and the premises user would be liable to 
prosecution.  The maximum figure of 499 includes, for example, staff, organisers, stewards and 
performers. 

Note 4 
A description of the nature of the premises assists the chief officer of police and local authority 
exercising environmental health functions in deciding if any issues relating to the licensing 
objectives are likely to arise. You should state clearly that the premises to be used are, for 
example, a public house, a restaurant, an open field, a village hall or a beer tent. 

Note 5 
A description of the nature of the event similarly assists the chief officer of police and local 
authority exercising environmental health functions in making a decision as to whether or not to 
make an objection.  You should state clearly that the event taking place at the premises would be, 
for example, a wedding with a pay bar, the supply of beer at a particular farmers’ market, a 
discotheque, the performance of a string quartet, a folk group or a rock band. 

Note 6 
The licensable activities are: 

• the sale by retail of alcohol; 
• the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of a club; 
• the provision of regulated entertainment; and 
• the provision of late night refreshment. 

8 Page 16



 

 
 

      
 

   
    
    

   
    

     
    

           
 

   
    

 
   

  
 

 
 

  
  

                           
 

 
 

  
  

 
    

 

   

  
   

  
  

  
 

 
   

 

 
 

  

Note 7 

Regulated entertainment, subject to specified c
[...]
ces that can be given in any one calendar year is limited to 10 for personal 
licence holders and 2 for non-personal licence holders.  These count towards the total number of 
temporary event notices (i.e. 50 temporary event notices per year for personal licence holders and 
5 temporary event notices for non-personal licence holders). 

If there is an objection from either the police or local authority exercising environmental health 
functions, the event will not go ahead and a counter notice will be issued. 

Note 9 
The maximum period for using premises for licensable activities under the authority of a 
temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven days. 

Note 10 
You should state here the times during the event period, for example 48 hours, when you intend to 
carry on licensable activities. For example, you may not intend to carry on licensable activities 
throughout the entire 48 hour event period, and may intend to sell alcohol between 8.00 hrs and 
23.00 hrs on each of the two days. 

10 Page 18



 

 
              

               
           

        
            

 
 

        
              

        
            

           
           

      
     

 
 

 
  

  
   

 
 

 
  

 

   
 

 
 

        
            

        
 

 
   

   
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

         
          

             
        

       
 

                
          

Note 11 
No more than 499 may be on the premises for a temporary event at any one time when licensable 
activities are being carried on. If you intend to have more than 499 attending the event, you 
should obtain a premises licence for the event. Your licensing authority should be able to advise 
you.  The maximum figure of 499 includes not only the audience, spectators or consumers but 
also, for example, staff, organisers, stewards and performers who will be present on the premises. 

Note 12 
If you indicate that alcohol will be supplied only for consumption on the premises, you would be 
required to ens
[...]
        
           

  
 
 
 

within 24 hours after the end of that period, the temporary event notice given would be void and 
any licensable activities carried on under it would therefore be unlicensed. 

For the purposes of determining whether or not the required gap of 24 hours is upheld, temporary 
event notices given by an associate or a person who is in business with a premises user (and that 
business involves carrying on licensable activities) count as if they had been given by the premises 
user. Note 16 below sets out the definition of an “associate”. 

Note 16 
An “associate” of the proposed premises user is: 

a. the spouse or civil partner of that person; 
b. a child, parent, grandchild, grandparent, brother or sister of that person; 
c. an agent or employee of that person; or 
d. the spouse or civil partner of a person within (b) or (c). 

For these purposes, a person living with another as that person’s husband or wife is to be treated as 
that person’s spouse. 

Note 17 
It is a requirement that you send at least one copy of this notice to the licensing authority at least 
ten working days (or five working days for a late notice) before the commencement of the 
proposed licensable activities. The authority will give you written acknowledgement of the receipt 
of the notice.  This will be important proof that you gave the notice and when you gave it for the 
purposes of the Act. Some premises may be situated in two licensing authority areas, for example, 
where a building or field straddles the local authority boundary.  Where this is the case, at least 
one copy of the notice must be sent to each of the licensing authorities identified, together with the 
appropriate fee in each case. In such circumstances, you will receive acknowledgements from all 
the relevant licensing authorities. 

One copy must be sent to each of the chief officer of police and the local authority exercising 
environmental health functions for the area in which the premises
[...]
there is no information within the application on how 
they plan to deal with noise late at night. 

 

I have just left a tel message for Mr Beech to express my concerns at the lack of noise management 
information, so hopefully will get the chance to speak to him directly in the next couple of days.  I 
understand that there will be a hearing if my objection is received in time. 

 

Incidentally, I have also rung the complainant who says that  the music noise has been clearly 
audible but has ceased at the appropriate time as specified in the licence (11pm I think) since Tara’s 
visit to the pub –  and the complainant  is happy with that, so that’s a good result.  However, there 
are clearly still concerns for events that go on later than 11pm, hence my objection above. 

 

Yours Sincerely 

 

Sarah 

 

 

 

Sarah Harcombe 

Environmental Health Specialist 

Tel direct; 01803 861164 

Email; sarah.harcombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Temporary Events Notice at The Stannary Arms, Legion House, 2 King Street, Tavistock, PL19 0DS.
	Appendix A-Temporary_Event_Notice_Application_form-Redacted
	Appendix B
	Appendix C- Premises Licence Stannary Arms PDF


	1 Your name: Martyn 
	salutation: Mr
	Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other please stateSurname: Beech
	Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other please stateForenames: Roy
	salutation_2: Off
	Day: 
	Month: 
	Year: 
	4 Your place of birth: 
	5 National Insurance Number: 
	6 Your current address We will use this address to correspond with you unless you complete the separate correspondence box belowRow1: N/a 
	Post town: Tavistock 
	Postcode: 
	Fax number optional: 
	EMail address if available: 
	8 Alternative address for correspondence If you complete the details below we will use this address to correspond with youRow1: 
	Post town_2: 
	Postcode_2: 
	Fax number optional_2: 
	EMail address if available_2: 
	Please give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed description including the Ordnance Survey references Please read note 2Row1: The Stannary arms Tavistock 
	Premises licence number: Wdplwa0339
	Club premises certificate number: 
	If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies please give a description and details below Please read note 3Row1: Function room & bar area
	Please describe the nature of the premises below Please read note 4Row1: Public house 
	Please describe the nature of the event below Please read note 5Row1: Charity night for make a difference Tavistock, local bands playing live to raise money for this local charity. 
	Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities Please read note 9Row1: 7th October 
	Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities please give times in 24 hour clock Please read note 10Row1: 7pm - 2am
	Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on licensable activities including any staff organisers or performers Please read note 11: 100
	Please state if the licensable activities will include the provision of relevant entertainment If so please state the times during the event period that you propose to provide relevant entertainment including but not limited to lap dancing and pole dancing Please see note 13Row1: 7pm- :1.30am
	Issuing licensing authority: West Devon 
	Licence number: Wdpa0903
	Date of issue: 19-03-21
	Any further relevant details: 
	If answering yes please state the number of temporary event notices including the number of late temporary event notices if any you have given for events in that same calendar year

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Licensing Sub-
Committee held on 

Thursday, 6th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Meeting 
Room 3 - Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman   
Vice Chairman   

 
Cllr Leech Cllr Pearce 
Cllr Ratcliffe  
 
In attendance:  
 
Monitoring Officer 
Licensing Contractor 
Licensing Specialist (via Teams) 
Specialist – Environmental Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
Applicant (via Teams) 
 
 

4. Appointment of Chairman  
*LSC4            

It was RESOLVED  

That Cllr Pearce be appointed Chairman for the duration of the Sub-
Committee meeting.  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
*LSC5 

No interests were declared by the Committee Members 
 

6. Application for a Temporary Events Notice at The Stannary 
Arms, Legion House, 2 King Street, Tavistock, PL19 0DS.  
*LSC6         
The Sub Committee considered an application for the granting of a 
Temporary Events Notice at The Stannary Arms, Legion House, 2 King 
Street, Tavistock, PL19 0DS. 



 
The Licensing Specialist took Members through the application that 
was before them for a Temporary Events Notice. It was noted that 
there had been several complaints received by the Environmental 
Health department in regard to noise levels at various events at this 
establishment where residents were kept awake after 11pm. 
Environmental Health Officers had spoken to the Landlord on three 
occasions in regard to the complaints received. 

 
Mr Beech stated that adjustments could be made to the event by 
moving the music from the function room into the bar area. He 
confirmed three bands and one singer would be performing on the 
night.  

 
The Environmental Health Specialist read out the list of complaints 
received which were all recorded after the normal licensing time of 
11pm. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired and when the members returned the 
Chairman read out the following statement setting out the Sub-
Committee’s decision and the reasons for it: 
 

 
The Decision  

 
The Sub-Committee decided to REFUSE the application; 
 
The aim of the Licensing Act 2003 is to provide a more flexible 
licensing system, by reducing the burden of unnecessary regulation, 
but still maintaining public order and safety.  The 2003 Act makes it 
clear that licensable activities are to be restricted only where it is 
necessary to promote the four Licensing Objectives.  
 
A temporary event notice allows licensable activities at a temporary 
event. It is intended to be a light touch process and as is the case 
here, may be given in respect of premises which already have a 
premises licence to cover licensable activities not permitted under the 
existing authorisation.  The statutory scheme does however give the 
Police and the Environmental Health the opportunity to object to a 
temporary event notice on the basis of the Licensing Objectives.  
Where one or both object, a hearing must be held. Following which we 
may decide to impose conditions which already apply to an existing 
premises licence at the venue, or issue a counter notice to prevent the 
event going ahead. 
 
It is against this background that we heard that Martyn Beech gave 
notice of his intention to hold a temporary event in the Function Room 
and Bar Area at The Stannary Arms Tavistock.  During the hearing Mr 
Beech suggested that he had intended that the live music would be in 
the Function Room until 11pm with the music moving to the Bar Area 
between 11pm and 1.30am, but would be willing to confine the live 
music to the Function Room for the whole of the event.  We were 
advised that modification of a temporary event notice was only 



possible before a hearing had been held or where it had been agreed 
that a hearing was unnecessary.  Equally, we were advised that we 
could not impose a condition to that effect.  Accordingly, the Sub-
Committee has considered the temporary event notice as it was 
submitted. 
 
The Stannary Arms is a public house and has a premises licence, which 
applies to the area in which the event is to be held.  The premises are 
located within the town centre of Tavistock, as such there is a mix of 
uses and occupiers.  These include residential premises and occupiers. 
 
The nature of the proposed temporary event was a charity event with 
local bands playing live to raise funds for a local charity.  The notice 
said that the licensable activities would be the retail sale of alcohol; 
the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night 
refreshment between 7pm and 2am on 7 October 2022. The regulated 
entertainment, ie the playing of live music would however only be 
between 7pm and 1.30pm. The maximum number of people that would 
be present on the premises at any one time would be 100. 
 
On 27 September 2022 the Council’s Environmental Health Specialist, 
Sarah Harcombe objected to the temporary event notice.  The 
objection set out concerns about public nuisance, in particular the 
absence of information about how Mr Beech planned to deal with late 
night noise.  The Environmental Health Specialist elaborated on the 
reasons for those concerns at the hearing.  She explained that noise 
nuisance after 11pm had been a particular problem with a number of 
complaints being received from nearby residents.  11pm being the 
time after which recorded music was prohibited under the terms of the 
premises licence.    The Environmental Health Specialist provided 
details of the complaints received.  She concluded by saying that she 
considered the complaints to be credible.  
 
In response and in further explaining the details of the event Mr Beech 
said he had planned to hold a mini music event in aid of a local mental 
health charity.  There would be three live bands who would play until 
11pm with a solo singer singing to a backing track from then until 
1.30am.  He explained the layout of the premises and that the 
Function Room did not have any windows and he suspected that the 
complaints emanated from events in the Pool Room which had a large 
window.  Mr Beech also told us about his future plans for dealing with 
noise issues. 
 
1. Having considered all that has been said and presented to us, the 

Sub-Committee has decided that the event would undermine the 
Licensing Objectives and should not take place. 

 
2. We have reached this decision because of the history of noise 

complaints and the failure to respond effectively, we were not 
satisfied that the event would take place without there being a 
noise nuisance being caused to neighbouring residents.  
Accordingly, to allow the event to take place, with or without 



conditions, would in the view of the Sub-Committee fail to promote 
the Licensing Objectives.  

  
3. Following the giving of the counter-notice all parties have the right 

to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


